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Purpose of the WRHA Hospital Infection Prevention & Control Manual 
 
 
The purpose of this manual is to provide evidence based, best practice guidance and 
standardized infection prevention and control practices in the acute care areas of the 
following Winnipeg – Churchill Health Region facilities: 

 

 Concordia Hospital 

 Grace Hospital 

 Health Sciences Centre 

 Misericordia Health Centre 

 Riverview Health Centre  

 Seven Oaks General Hospital 

 St. Boniface Hospital 

 Victoria General Hospital 

 Churchill Health Centre 
 

This manual is not intended for the use of any other site or facility.  For sites and 
facilities not listed above, this manual may be used as a reference only.  

 
Please be advised that printed versions of any document, or policies posted on external 
web pages, may not be the most current version of the document.  Although we make 
every effort to ensure all information is accurate and complete, documents in this 
Manual are regularly under review and in the process of being amended and we cannot 
guarantee the accuracy of printed documents or documents on external web pages.  At 
any given time the current version of any WRHA document will be deemed to apply.  
Users should verify any document is the current document before acting on it.  For the 
most up to date version of any document in this Manual, please refer to Acute Care 
IP&C Manual, available at http://www.wrha.mb.ca/extranet/ipc/manuals-acute.php. 
 
For those who have printed versions of the WRHA Acute Care IP&C Manual, please 
ensure this DISCLAIMER is posted on the front of all WRHA Acute Care IP&C Manuals 
at your facility/site/program. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wrha.mb.ca/extranet/ipc/manuals-acute.php
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After Hours Coverage:  Infection Prevention & Control Program 

After Hours, Weekends and Statutory Holidays: 

The Infection Control Professionals work Monday to Friday during the day. If you 
require Infection Prevention and Control services after hours, weekends or on 
statutory holidays, please refer to the IP & C manual. 

For additional assistance regarding urgent IP & C issues, contact: 

 Dr. Evelyn Lo @ pager:  204-932-6538 for St. Boniface Hospital concerns. 

 Dr. John Embil @ pager:  204-931-9538 for all other hospitals’ concerns. 

 Attending Pediatric Infectious Disease Physician @ pager:  204-787-2071 for 
pediatric concerns. 

To ensure you have an up-to-date contact list, please refer to the Infection 
Prevention & Control (IP&C) website at:  
http://www.wrha.mb.ca/extranet/ipc/ContactUs.php 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Corporate Infection Prevention & Control Program Contact Information 
 

Position Name Phone Pager/Cell/Fax Email 

Program Director Molly Blake 204-833-1742 C: 204-792-1837 mblake@wrha.mb.ca   

Medical Director Dr. John Embil 204-787-4654 P: 204-931-9538 jembil@hsc.mb.ca  

Medical Director 
St Boniface 
Hospital 

Dr. Evelyn Lo 204-237-2948 P: 204-932-6538 elo@sbgh.mb.ca  

Infection 
Prevention & 
Control Specialist 

Janice Briggs 204-833-1741 P: 204-932-0494 jbriggs@wrha.mb.ca 

Epidemiologist Myrna Dyck 204-833-1751 F: 204-940-2182 mdyck5@wrha.mb.ca 

Community 
Infection Control 
Professional 

Chantelle Riddle-
Yarycky 

204-833-1743 C: 204-470-8478 
criddleyarycky@wrha.
mb.ca  

TB Infection 
Control 
Professional 

Frann 
Martins Da Ponte 

204-833-1744 C: 204-793-9244 
fmartinsdaponte@wrha.
mb.ca 

Special Projects 
Assistant 

Denise Wilkins n/a P: 204-935-2506 dwilkins@wrha.mb.ca  

Administrative 
Assistant 

Dolores Sylvestre 204-833-1750 F: 204-940-2182 
dsylvestre2@wrha.mb.
ca  

Secretary Karen Olson 204-833-1752 F: 204-940-2182 kolson3@wrha.mb.ca  

 

Legend 

CTL:  Clinical Team Leader 

ICP:  Infection Control Professional 

LTC:  Long Term Care 

ICA:  Infection Control Assistant 
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Site Specific Infection Prevention & Control Program Contact Information  
 

Position Name Phone Pager/Cell/Fax Email 

Concordia Hospital 

Community Team-
ICP 

Debbie McDonald 204-661-7214 P: 204-931-3398 
DMcDonald@concordiahospital.m
b.ca 

Secretary Deborah Hildebrandt 204-661-7455 F: 204-661-7441 dhildebrandt2@wrha.mb.ca 

Deer Lodge Centre 

LTC Team-CTL Dana Male 204-831-2121 P: 204-935-8547 dmale@deerlodge.mb.ca 

LTC-Team-ICP  Kristina Eadie 204-831-2128 P: 204-935-2108 keadie@deerlodge.mb.ca 

Secretary Donna Dixon 204-831-2532 F: 204-831-2594 ddixon@wrha.mb.ca 

Grace Hospital 

Community Team-
ICP 

Natalie Gibson 204-837-0478 P: 204-935-2503 ngibson@ggh.mb.ca 

Community Team-
ICP 

Pam Mutcher  204-837-0823 P: 204-931-4102 pmutcher@ggh.mb.ca 

Secretary Donna Dixon 204-837-0267 F: 204-837-2568 ddixon@wrha.mb.ca 

Health Sciences Centre 

Pediatric Infectious 
Disease Physician 

Dr. Joanne Embree N/A N/A Joanne.Embree@med.umanitoba.ca 

HSC Team-CTL  Jen Tomlinson  204-787-4721 
P: 204-787-2071 
#2268 

jtomlinson@hsc.mb.ca 

HSC Team-ICP Kristy O’Keefe  204-787-1680 P: 204-935-2499 kokeefe@hsc.mb.ca 

HSC Team-ICP Karen Olekson 204-787-4690 
P: 204-787-2071 
#4690 

kolekson@hsc.mb.ca 

HSC Team-ICP Lori Fleetwood  204-787-3012 
P: 204-787-2071 
#3617 

lfleetwood.hsc.mb.ca 

HSC Team-ICP Sonja Musto 204-787-1679 P: 204-935-2485 smusto@hsc.mb.ca 

HSC Team-ICA Debbie Ormiston 204-787-4506 
P: 204-787-2071 
#0556 

dormiston@hsc.mb.ca 

MD Secretary Carolyn Garlinski 204-787-4654 n/a cdgarlinski@hs.mb.ca  

Secretary Melanie Race 204-787-1276 F: 204-787-1666 mrace@hsc.mb.ca 

Misericordia Health Centre 

LTC Team-ICP  Melissa Zepp 204-788-8282 P: 204-935-8452 mzepp@whra.mb.ca 

LTC Team-ICP  Davilyn Cairns 204-788-8284 P: 204-935-2498 dcairns@hsc.mb.ca 

Secretary Darlene Joss 204-788-8281 F: 204-783-2550 djoss@wrha.mb.ca 

Riverview Health Centre 

LTC Team-ICP  Fred Atkin 204-478-6172 P: 204-935-7555 fwatkin@wrha.mb.ca 

LTC Team-ICP  Janice Karasevich 204-478-5728 P: 204-935-2519 jkarasevich@wrha.mb.ca 

Secretary Darlene Joss 204-478-5729 F: 204-475-1572 
djoss@wrha.mb.ca 
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Position Name Phone Pager/Cell/Fax Email 

St Boniface Hospital 

SBH Team-CTL Vacant 204-235-3462 P: 204-935-5693  

SBH Team-ICP  Janis Kennedy 204-237-2603 P: 204-935-5697 jnkenned@sbgh.mb.ca  

SBH Team-ICP  Diane Robson 204-235-3081 P: 204-935-2601 drobson@sbgh.mb.ca 

SBH Team-ICP  Diane Schuster 204-237-2996 P: 204-935-5662 dschuster@sbgh.mb.ca 

SBH Team-ICA  Tammy Forbes 204-258-1352 P: 204-932-0611 tforbes@sbgh.mb.ca 

MD Secretary Randy Schwartz 204-237-2948 F: 204-233-7125 rschwart@sbgh.mb.ca  

Secretary Monica Preteau 204-258-1231 F: 204-231-0174 mpreteau@sbgh.mb.ca  

Seven Oaks General Hospital 

Community Team-
CTL 

Roxane Estrada 204-632-3247 P: 204-936-6122 restrada@sogh.mb.ca 

Community Team-
ICP 

Nathan Wilson 204-632-3679 P: 204-932-0523 nwilson@sogh.mb.ca 

Secretary Deborah Hildebrandt 204-632-3682 F: 204-694-9446 dhildebrandt2@wrha.mb.ca 

Victoria General Hospital 

Community Team-
ICP 

Karen Retha 204-477-3255 P: 204-931-3186 kretha@vgh.mb.ca 

Secretary Jean Dromerski 204-477-3503 F: 204-477-3492 jdromerski@vgh.mb.ca  
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